

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERNEST SUGGS

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-1330

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR WALTON COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 14

I. Whether the trial court erred in denying Suggs' claim he was deprived of due process when the State withheld evidence that was material and exculpatory and/or presented false or misleading evidence at trial

II. Whether the trial court erred in denying Suggs' claim he was denied effective assistance of counsel at the guilt phase of his capital trial 20

III. Whether the trial judge erred in denying Suggs' claim he was denied effective assistance of counsel at the penalty phase . . . 52

IV. Whether the trial judge erred in denying Suggs' claim he was entitled to relief on the basis of newly discovered evidence 66

V. Whether Suggs was denied effective assistance of counsel when he was absent from critical stages of his trial 74

VI. Whether Suggs was denied his right to conflict free counsel 81

VII. Whether Suggs was denied his right to effective assistance of counsel when trial counsel waived Suggs' right to a <u>Richardson</u> hearing, waived his presence during jury selection, waived his right to conflict free counsel, waived his right to challenge the search of Suggs' residence, and waived his right to a confidential mental health expert	86
VIII. Whether Suggs' right to be free from unreasonable search and seizure was violated	86
IX. Whether Suggs is innocent of the death penalty	90
X. Whether Suggs' inability to interview jurors denied him due process of law	93
XI. Whether Florida's death penalty statute is unconstitutional under the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution	95
XII. Whether Florida's death penalty constitutes cruel and unusual punishment	96
XIII. Whether Suggs is insane to be executed	98
XIV. Whether the trial court erred in failing to conduct a cumulative error analysis	99
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Allen v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	93
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	96
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Ault v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003)	79
<u>Bouie v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	51,99
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	78
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	18
<u>Carlton v. State,</u> 448 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1984)	88,89
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla.2003)	46
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	53
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla.1976)	29

<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	83
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	82
<u>Devoney v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998)	95
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	56,5799
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	6,12,55,90
<u>Ferguson v. Singletary,</u> 632 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1994)	92
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	45,46,64
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2003)	97
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 29 Fla.L.Weekly S215 (Fla. May 6, 2004)	83
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	14
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	47,54,96
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)	54,55

<u>Green v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1996)	88
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	63,90,97,98
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	14,18
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	78
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger,</u> 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	78
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	65
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	84
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 28 Fla.L.Weekly S475 (Fla. June 19, 2003)	64,95
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002)	83
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	57,90,91
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	26
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2003)	97
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	19
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	29
<u>Lugo v. State,</u>	

845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	95
<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2003)	93
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	94
<u>Massiah v. United States,</u> 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	21
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla.1987)	46
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	46,50
<u>Murrah v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	70
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Power v. State,</u> 2004 LEXIS 662 (Fla. May 6, 2004)	97
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u> 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	97,98
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1999)	98
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	97
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	83
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 29 Fla.L.Weekly S156 (Fla. April 15, 2004)	51,100
<u>Reeves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2003)	95
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	29

<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2000)	70
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	70,72
<u>Rollings v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	21
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	93
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	95
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	97
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	78
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	53
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	72
<u>Straight v. Wainwright,</u> 422 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	47
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32
<u>Suggs v. Florida,</u> 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)	6
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994)	91
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994)	4,6,27,50,55
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	62
<u>Thompson v. State,</u>	

759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	46,50,55,57
<u>Thompson v. State,</u>	
796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	97
<u>Valle v. State,</u>	
502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	53
<u>Ventura v. State,</u>	
794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	14
<u>Vining v. State,</u>	
827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2001)	78,80,90
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u>	
469 U.S. 412, 105 S. Ct. 844, 83 L. Ed. 2d 841 (1985)	79
<u>Way v. State,</u>	
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2003)	19,20
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u>	
391 U.S. 510 (1968)	76
<u>Woods v. State,</u>	
531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Wright v. State,</u>	
857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	18,82
<u>Young v. State,</u>	
739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	93
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u>	
866 So. 688 (Fla. 2003)	46

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 922.07(1)	98
-------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.410 Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	40
Rule 3.850 Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	7

Rule 3.851 Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	66
Rule 3.811(a) Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	98
Rule 4-3.5(d)(4) R. Regulating Fla. Bar	93,94
